## **CHAPTER 1044**

## SCHEDULE OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES S.F. 2101

AN ACT amending the schedule of controlled substances.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 204.204, subsection 2, Code 1981, is amended by adding the following new lettered paragraphs in alphabetical sequence and relettering the remaining paragraphs:

NEW LETTERED PARAGRAPH Alpha-Methylfentanyl (N-(1-(alpha-methyl-beta-phenyl))

NEW LETTERED PARAGRAPH. Alpha-Methylfentanyl (N-(1-(alpha-methyl-beta-phenyl) ethyl-4-piperidyl) propionanilide; 1-(1-methyl-2-phenylethyl)-4-(N-propanilido)piperidine).

NEW LETTERED PARAGRAPH. Sufentanil.

NEW LETTERED PARAGRAPH. Tilidine.

Sec. 2. Section 204.204, Code 1981, is amended by adding after subsection 5 the following new subsection and renumbering the remaining subsections:

<u>NEW SUBSECTION.</u> 6. Unless specifically excepted or unless listed in another schedule, any material, compound, mixture, or preparation which contains any quantity of the following substance having a stimulant effect on the central nervous system, including its salts, isomers, and salts of isomers:

- a. Fenethylline.
- Sec. 3. Section 204.206, subsection 3, Code 1981, is amended by adding after paragraph c the following new lettered paragraph:

NEW LETTERED PARAGRAPH. d. Bulk dextropropoxyphene (nondosage forms).

- Sec. 4. Section 204.206, Code 1981, is amended by adding the following new subsection:

  NEW SUBSECTION. Unless specifically excepted or unless listed in another schedule, any material, compound, mixture, or preparation which contains any quantity of the following substances:
  - a. Immediate precursor to amphetamine and methamphetamine:
  - (1) Phenylacetone.
- Sec. 5. Section 204.208, subsection 6, paragraph c, Code 1981, is amended by striking the paragraph.
- Sec. 6. Section 204.210, subsection 3, paragraph e, Code 1981, is amended by striking the paragraph.
- Sec. 7. Section 204.210, subsection 5, Code 1981, is amended by adding the following new lettered paragraphs in alphabetical sequence and relettering the remaining lettered paragraphs:

NEW LETTERED PARAGRAPH. Halazepam.

NEW LETTERED PARAGRAPH. Temazepam.

Sec. 8. Section 204.210, subsection 7, Code 1981, is amended by adding the following new lettered paragraphs in alphabetical sequence and relettering the remaining lettered paragraphs:

NEW LETTERED PARAGRAPH. Mazindol.

NEW LETTERED PARAGRAPH. Pipradrol.

NEW LETTERED PARAGRAPH. SPA((-)-1- dimethylamino-1, 2-diphenylethane).

- Sec. 9. Section 204.210, subsection 8, paragraph a, Code 1981, is amended by striking the paragraph.
- Sec. 10. Section 204.210, Code 1981, is amended by adding the following new subsection:

  NEW SUBSECTION. Unless specifically excepted or unless listed in another schedule, any material, compound, mixture, or preparation containing any of the following narcotic drugs, or their salts calculated as the free anhydrous base or alkaloid in limited quantities as set forth below:
- a. Not more than one milligram of difenoxin and not less than twenty-five micrograms of atropine sulfate per dosage unit.
- b. Dextropropoxyphene (alpha-(+)-4- dimethylamino-1, 2-diphenyl-3-methyl-2- propionoxybutane).

Approved March 26, 1982

## CHAPTER 1045

CANCELLATION, REISSUANCE, OR REINSTATEMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL TAX LICENSES H.F. 2249

AN ACT relating to the cancellation of motor vehicle fuel tax licenses and providing for a waiting period before a license may be reissued or reinstated.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 324.68, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows:

324.68 POWER OF DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OR THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO CANCEL LICENSES. If a licensee shall at any time file files a false monthly report of the data or information required by this chapter, or shall fail, refuse, or neglect fails, refuses, or neglects to file a monthly report required by this chapter, or to pay the full amount of fuel tax as required by this chapter, then after ten days' written notice by registered mail directed to the last known address of the licensee setting a time and place at which the person licensee may appear and show cause why the licensee's license should not be canceled, and if the licensee fails to appear or if upon the hearing it is shown by a preponderance of the evidence that the failure to correctly report or pay was with intent to evade the tax, the appropriate state agency may cancel the license and shall notify the licensee of the cancellation by registered mail to the licensee's last known address.

If a licensee shall at any time abuse abuses the privileges for which the license was issued, fail fails to produce records reasonably requested or fail fails to extend reasonable cooperation to the appropriate state agency, the licensee shall be advised in writing of a hearing scheduled to determine if said the license shall be canceled. The appropriate state agency upon the presentation of a preponderance of evidence shall be allowed to may cancel a license for cause.